Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the City of Lower Hutt

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclama-tion shall take effect on and after the 10th day of June 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District, con-taining 2 39 perches, situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 3, D.P. 19475, being part Sections 103 and 105, Epuni Hamlet, and being also part Lot 2, D.P. 13276. Part certificate of title, Volume 514, folio 168, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/71/134; D.O. 32/34/1319)

Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the City of Wanganui

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclama-tion shall take effect on and after the 10th day of June 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District con-taining 12 acres and 23 perches, situated in Block V, West-mere Survey District, City of Wanganui, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 2, D.P. 18046, being part Section 227, Right Bank Wanganui River. Part certificate of title, Volume 669, folio 47, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/34/140; D.O. 52/7/17)

Land Taken for a Public School in the City of Timaru

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of June 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Canterbury Land District containing 2 acres 1 rood 0.2 perch, situated in the City of Timaru, Canterbury R.D., being Lot 9 and part Lot 6, D.P. 8537, being part Rural Section 3750; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153497 (S.O. 9141) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1957.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/1781; D.O. 40/9/1)

Land Taken for Better Utilisation in the City of Wellington

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilization; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of June 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District, con-taining 21.8 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being Lot 2, D.P. 8597, being part Section 12, Porirua District. All certificate of title, Volume 483, folio 168, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE OUEEN! (P.W. 70/21/9/0; D.O. 27/1/1/0/53)

Land Taken for Better Utilisation in Block I, Otahoua Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of June 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District con-taining 36 perches, situated in Block I, Otahoua Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Lot 10, D.P. 637, being part Section 11, Taueru Block; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 151415 (S.O. 23320) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/1122; D.O. 16/1028/28)

[L.S.]

[L.S.]

Land Taken for an Aerodrome in the City of Wellington

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an aerodrome; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of June 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District, con-taining 1 rood 2.81 perches, situated in the City of Welling-ton, Wellington R.D., being part Lot 6, D.P. 1773, being part Section 7, Evans Bay District, and part Section 9, Watts Peninsula District. All certificate of title, Volume 325, folio 114, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 23/381/18/8; D.O. 20/1/0/168)

[L.S.]

[L.S.]

[L.S.]